Reference number
ISO/TS 21308-4:2007(E)
© ISO 2007
TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATION
ISO/TS
21308-4
First edition

BEP-A032 - BEP-A034 Project 7.8 – 7.9 Project information 1 & 2
BEP-A020, BEP-A030,
BEP-A031  Contract 7.10 Purchase order information
BEP-A021, BEP-A051 Calendar_date 7.11 Delivery information
BEP-A040, BEP-A050 Identification_assignment 7.4 Individual root
BEP-A060, BEP-A070 Assigned_property 7.12 Legal reference
7 Instantiation diagrams and related part files
7.1 Part/type root
7.1.1 Part/type root instantiation diagram
The instantiation diagram in Figure 5 shows how a part, a part version and an associated view (mechanical
design/design) is represented in STEP AP 239, as well as how to identify a part (identification assignment).
The view mechanism allows for multiple filterable views of the product/truck information, e.g. mechanical vs.
electrical configuration.
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O/TS 21
30
8-4
:20
07
ISO/TS 21308-4:2007(E)
© ISO 2007 – All rights reserved  9
Figure 5 — Part/type root instantiation diagram
7.1.2 Corresponding part of Part 21 text file
#1 = PART('/IGNORE','/IGNORE',$);
#2 = PART_VERSION('/IGNORE',$,#1);
#3 = PART_VIEW_DEFINITION('',$,$,#4,(),#2);
#4 = VIEW_DEFINITION_CONTEXT('/IGNORE','/IGNORE',$);
#5 = IDENTIFICATION_ASSIGNMENT('123456','',$,(#1));
#6 = IDENTIFICATION_ASSIGNMENT('Truck 143','',$,(#1));
#7 = IDENTIFICATION_ASSIGNMENT('A','',$,(#2));
#8 = ORGANIZATION_OR_PERSON_IN_ORGANIZATION_ASSIGNMENT(#9,'',(#5,#6,#7));
#9 = ORGANIZATION($,'/IGNORE');
#10 = IDENTIFICATION_ASSIGNMENT('ABC','',$,(#9));
7.1.3 Corresponding part of Part 28 OSEB XML file
<Part x-id="ID1" Id="/IGNORE" Name="/IGNORE"/>
<Part_version x-id="ID2" Id="/IGNORE" Of_product-r="ID1"/>
<Part_view_definition x-id="ID3" Id="" Initial_context-r="ID4" Additional_contexts-r="id1" Defined_version-r="ID2"/>
<osb:ctn x-id="id1" ctype="View_definition_context[]"></osb:ctn>
<View_definition_context x-id="ID4" Application_domain="/IGNORE" Life_cycle_stage="/IGNORE"/>
<Identification_assignment x-id="ID5" Identifier="123456" Role="" Items-r="id2"/>
<osb:ctn x-id="id2" ctype="Identification_item[]"><c>ID1</c></osb:ctn>
<Identification_assignment x-id="ID6" Identifier="Truck 143" Role="" Items-r="id3"/>
<osb:ctn x-id="id3" ctype="Identification_item[]"><c>ID1</c></osb:ctn>
<Identification_assignment x-id="ID7" Identifier="A" Role="" Items-r="id4"/>
<osb:ctn x-id="id4" ctype="Identification_item[]"><c>ID2</c></osb:ctn>
<Organization_or_person_in_organization_assignment x-id="ID8" Assigned_entity-s="ID9" Role="" Items-r="id5"/>
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O/TS 21
30
8-4